
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

AUDIT PANEL

Day: Tuesday
Date: 1 March 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 4

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 3 November 2015 to be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record (Minutes attached).

4.  GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 5 - 10

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIVITIES APRIL TO JANUARY 2016 

11 - 22

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

6.  NATIONAL ANTI FRAUD NETWORK DATA AND INTELLIGENCE 
SERVICES 

23 - 32

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

7.  CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY - 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER 

33 - 92

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

8.  CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY - 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER 

93 - 114

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

9.  ASHTON CENTRAL MOSQUE (FORMERLY MARKAZI JAMIA MOSQUE) 
UPDATE 

115 - 118

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director Environmental 
Services.

Public Document Pack



From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

10.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.



AUDIT PANEL

3 November 2015 

Commenced:  2.00pm Terminated: 2.35pm

Present: Councillor Ricci (Chair)

Councillors Fairfoull, I Miah, Peet, Welsh and Buckley
Apologies 
for absence: Councillors J Fitzpatrick and Bailey

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest to report at this meeting.

11. MINUTES

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 26 May 2015 having 
been circulated, were signed as a correct record.

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES 
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2015

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) and Head of Risk 
Management and Audit Services detailing the work undertaken by the Risk Management and 
Internal Audit Service between April to September 2015.

The following areas of work undertaken by Risk Management and Audit were reported as follows:-

Risk management – the approved priorities for 2015/16 were detailed as follows:
 To deliver Risk Workshops for managers from summer onward to enable risk registers 

to be updated in response to the ‘Decant’ from TAC;
 To facilitate the continued implementation of the Information Governance Framework 

by:-
- Providing advice and guidance in relation to the retention and disposal of 

information as a priority as part of the ‘Big Tac Tidy Up’;
- Keeping the framework up to date with any new guidance issued by the Information 

Commissioners Office (ICO); and
- Introducing a series of internal reviews across the Council to ensure compliance 

with procedures and guidance.
 To review the Business Continuity Management system in place to streamline the 

process to create a management tool that is workable, with a capability to provide 
knowledge and information should a major incident occur; and

 To continue to support managers to assess their risks as services are redesigned to 
ensure that changes to systems and procedures remain robust and resilient offering 
cost effective mitigation and that claims for compensation can be successfully 
repudiated and defended should litigation occur.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



With regard to Information Governance Framework, it was reported that advice and guidance was 
delivered to help support he ‘decant’ from TAC to ensure that information assets were securely 
transferred to a new location or disposed of in line with corporate guidance.  The Information 
Governance Framework was currently being reviewed to reflect new ways of working and changing 
technologies.

With regard to Internal Audit, reference was made to the Internal Audit Plan, which had been 
approved in May 2015 and covered the period April 2015 to March 2016.  An update on progress 
against the plan was provided.  It was reported that 41% of the audit plan had been achieved so 
far, compared with 50% at this stage during 2014/15 and 45% in 2013/14.  It was explained that 
performance to date had been affected by reduced resources, annual leave and ad hoc requests 
for reviews, advice and support which were not included in the original plan.  It was further 
explained that the Audit Plan was responsive to the needs of the organisation and as such, it was 
normal practice to amend the plan during the year.  

Taking into account progress against the plan in the first six months, additional audits delivered 
and a reassessment of the days needed to complete the remaining plan, approximately 300 
planned days needed to be removed/rescheduled from the approved plan to accommodate new 
requests detailed in the revised plan.  A revised plan for 2015/16 was appended to the report.

12 final reports had been issued in relation to systems, risk and managed audits.  In addition to the 
final reports issued, 7 draft reports had been issued for management review and responses and 
these would be reported to the Panel in due course.

A further 9 school audits were completed during the period, the results of which were also 
summarised.  In addition, 3 draft reports had been issued to Schools for management review and 
responses and these would be reported to the Panel in due course.

It was further reported that the initial review of Internal Audit against the new Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect on 1 April 2013, highlighted that the service 
was fully compliant with the requirements of the standard.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) introduced from April 2013, required at 
Standard 1312 that each organisation’s internal audit service was subject to an external 
assessment ‘once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from 
outside the organisation’.  As this requirement affected all local authorities, a sub-group of the 
North West Chief Audit Executives’ Group, led by Cheshire West and Chester, had been 
considering a ‘Peer Review’ approach where the participating authorities would assess another 
authority from within the Group.  This was a model that was working successfully across the 
London Boroughs and the key benefits of this type of approach would be consistency of approach, 
benchmarking and value for money.  At its meeting of 23 July 2015 the North West Group signed 
off a memorandum of understanding (MoU) that enabled the peer review methodology to be piloted 
during the remainder of the calendar year.  It was envisaged that wider rollout of the final 
methodology would commence during 2016/17.  Progress in relation to this matter would be 
reported to the Panel at the completion of the pilot before the methodology was introduced and 
rolled out.

Work undertaken in the following areas was detailed as follows:

 Annual Governance Statement;
 Irregularities/Counter Fraud Work; and
 NAFN Data and Intelligence Services.

In respect of Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, Members were informed that on 13 August 
2010, the governmen
[...]
ember 

2013 be noted; and
(ii) That the revised Audit Plan for 2015/16, as appended to the report, be approved.

13. URGENT ITEMS

The Chair reported that there were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 March 2016

Reporting Officer: Peter Timmins – Assistant Executive Director, (Finance)

Subject: GRANT THORNTON – GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT   
2014/15

Report Summary: The attached report from Grant Thornton sets out the Grant 
Certification Report for 2014/2015.

Recommendations: That the Audit Panel notes the report.

Links to Community 
Strategy:

Effective corporate governance and a robust approach to economy 
and efficiency underpin the delivery of the Community Strategy; the 
role of the External Auditor is to assist the Council to achieve this.

Policy Implications: External audit of the Council supports the achievement of Council 
objectives and demonstrates a commitment to high standards of 
corporate governance.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the 
Section 151 Officer)

The certification of the grants outlined in the report ensures that the 
level of grant income received is maximised and correct.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the 
Borough Solicitor)

Demonstrates compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011.

Risk Management:                Ensuring that the Council meets the required standards in financial 
reporting, supports corporate governance objectives and ensures 
risk is managed.

Access to Information The background papers can be obtained from the author of the 
report, Beverley J Stephens, Head of Resource Management by 
contacting:

Telephone:0161 342 3887

e-mail: beverley.stephens@tameside.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Mr P Timmins 
Interim Assistant Executive Director (Finance) 
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
PO Box 304 
Ashton-under-Lyne 
Greater Man
[...]
sued in 
relation to systems based audits, the results of which are summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2 – Final Reports System Audits

Opinion Number
Oct 15 – Jan 16 % Total To Date Total for 

2014/15 

High 2 (2) 29 3 (2) 2 (2)

Medium 5 (0) 71 10 (2) 8 (3)

Low 0 (0) 0 4 (0) 4 (0)

Totals 7 (2) 100 17 (4) 14 (5)
Note: The figures in brackets relate to Final Reports issued for the Pension Fund.

3.7 In addition to the total number of final reports issued, 8 Draft Reports have been issued for 
management review and responses and these will be reported to the Panel in due course. 

3.8 Not all work undertaken by the team generates an audit opinion and several pieces of work 
undertaken in the period fall into this category:-

 Hattersley Collaboration Agreement
 Public Health Grant 
 Autism Innovation Capital Grant
 Local Transport Settlement Grant
 Troubled Families Financial Claim Verification
 HR Teachers Pension Scheme Verification Checks
 Bus Subsidy and Pinchpoint Grants
 Pension Fund - Ministry of Justice Assurance Work
 Construction Industry Consultancy Review
 Other Payments to Staff
 System Sign Off Bank Transfer

Page 14



 System Sign Off ProContract (Procurement System)

3.9 9 School Audits were completed during the period, the results of which are summarised in 
table 3 below. 

Table 3 – Final Reports Schools

Opinion Number
Oct 15 – Jan 16 % Total To Date Total for 

2014/15

High 3 60 5 4

Medium 1 20 6 13

Low 1 20 3 3

Totals 5 100 14 20

3.10 In addition to the total number of final reports issued, 6 Draft Reports have been issued to 
Schools for management review and responses and these will be reported to the Panel in 
due course. 

3.11 Post Audit Reviews are undertaken approximately six months after the Final Report has 
been issued, however, where a low level of assurance is issued the post audit review is 
scheduled for three months to ensure that the issues identified are addressed.  11 Post 
Audit Reviews have been completed during the period taking the total for the year to 36.  
Internal Audit was satisfied with the reasons put forward by management where the 
recommendations had not yet been fully implemented.  A further 8 Post Audit Reviews are 
in progress which will be reported to the Panel at a future meeting.

4. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT

4.1 The review of Internal Audit reported to the Audit Panel on 26 May 2015 against the Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards highlighted that the service is fully compliant with the 
requirements of the standard.  

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, introduced from April 2013, require at Standard 
1312 that each organisation’s internal audit service is subject to an external assessment 
“once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from 
outside the organisation”. 

4.3 The peer review process developed by the North West Chief Audit Executives’ Group, led 
by Cheshire West and Chester, has now been piloted.  The review was undertaken by a 
Panel of three Chief Internal Auditors and the process involves the completion of a self- 
assessment and the provision of evidence, followed by a questionnaire to and interview 
with key senior officers and members.  The panel are in the process of drafting their report 
which will then go to a moderation panel of three independent Chief Internal Auditors.  A 
second pilot is to be undertaken by the end of March 2016 and then a rolling programme of 
reviews will be compiled for the remaining North West Authorities.  

4.4 Whilst compliant with the procedural aspects of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards a 
full review of the audit process has commenced, however, progress has been hindered by 
the availability of resources and the need to complete the audit plan. 

.

Page 15



5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15

5.1 The Annual Governance Statement presented to the Audit Panel on 26 May 2015 and 
approved by the Overview (Audit) Panel on 21 September 201
[...]
e.   

7.8      Table 8 below shows the requests received for the period April to December 2015 
compared to the two previous years covering the main categories of enquiry received.

Table 8 – Performance Figures for NAFN April to December 2015

Type Of Request April to Dec 
2013/2014

April to Dec 
2014/2015

April to Dec 
2015/2016

% Increase 
(Decrease)

General 53,312 50,986 48,324 (5)

SSFA 64,182 42,823 10,535 (75)

CTRS N/A 102 1,575 1,444

POSHFA N/A 2,177 3,165 45

Page 20



Type Of Request April to Dec 
2013/2014

April to Dec 
2014/2015

April to Dec 
2015/2016

% Increase 
(Decrease)

DVLA 26,685 17,052 10,819 (37)

RIPA 1,284 2,306 7,80 (66)

Online Requests 30,040 39,540 51,368 30

TOTALS 175,503 154,986 126,566 (18)
 

8. RECOMMENDATION

8.1 That members note the report and the performance of the Service Unit for the period April 
to January 2016.

Page 21



APPENDIX A

PLANNED AUDIT DAYS v ACTUAL AUDIT DAYS 2015/16

People

Public 
Healt

h
Plac

e

Gove
rnan

ce
/R

eso
urce

s

Sch
ools

Cross 
Cutti

ng

Pensio
n Fu

nd

Contin
ge

ncy 

Fra
ud w

ork
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Plan May-15
Revised Plan Nov-15
Revised Plan  Jan-16
Actual Days

Page 22



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 March 2016

Reporting Officer: Peter Timmins – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

Subject: NATIONAL ANTI-FRAUD NETWORK DATA AND 
INTELLIGENCE SERVICES

Report Summary: To update Members with an overview of the services provided 
by the National Anti-Fraud Network Data and Intelligence 
Service.

Recommendations: That Members note the report. 

Links to Community Strategy: The National Anti-Fraud Network provides data and 
intelligence to investigators in their fight against fraud and 
crime and therefore indirectly supports the community strategy 
of Tameside and its various members by reducing the amount 
of public funds lost to fraud/crime.

Policy Implications: Counter fraud
[...]
he Network on 20 November 2015. 

3.2 The revised Constitution and Governance Handbook was drafted in consultation with 
Tameside Legal Services and now includes:-

 The National Anti-Fraud Network Constitution;
 A consolidated Membership Agreement;
 Governance Document – Management Framework to deliver the National Anti-

Fraud Network Vision;
 A service level agreement which defines the roles and responsibilities of both the 

National Anti-Fraud Network and the Host Authority Tameside Metropolitan Borough 
Council;

 Service level agreement with the Information Communication Technology service for 
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council; and

 Agreements with Third Parties.

Page 26



3.3 As the National Anti-Fraud Network is not a separate legal body in its own right it is also 
governed by the corporate governance arrangements of Tameside MBC.

4. NATIONAL ANTI-FRAUD NETWORK EXPENDITURE AND INCOME

4.1 The National Anti-Fraud Network as part of the Council is required to deliver a balanced 
budget protecting and minimising the use of reserves.  The annual Budget for 2016-17, has 
set a maximum expenditure limit of £705,900 to deliver the key activities and objectives set 
out in the Business Plan.  The approved budget including the various income streams from 
membership fees and grants is detailed in the table below. 

Table 2 – National Anti-Fraud Network Budget 2016-17
Expenditure 2015 -16

Amount £
2016 -17

Amount £
Employees 558,000 414,900
Premises 12,000 13,800
Transport 10,000 12,800
Supplies and Services 167,000 223,400
Management and Internal Recharges 155,000 41,000
Total Expenditure 902,000 705,900

Income
Membership Fees 693,500 340,000
Home Office and National Trading Standards Board. 120,000 129,000
Associate Members 41,000 50,000
Data enquiries revenue N/A 190,000
Contribution from Reserves 47,500 N/A
Total Income 902,000 709,000

4.2 The cost of running the service from 2016/17 has reduced due to the move to a single point 
of delivery.

4.3 A
[...]
 yet appointed) and a Service 
Team Manager.  The latter is responsible for day-to-day operational management, quality 
assurance, membership and marketing.  The provision of data and intelligence services is 
delivered by six Intelligence Officers and four Intelligence Support Officers.

6. MEMBERSHIP

6.1 Membership is open to all local authorities in Great Britain and Northern Ireland (full 
members) as well as government agencies, housing associations and other appropriate 
organisations (associate members).  Local authority members have full voting rights at the 
Annual General Meeting or Special General Meetings. Terms and conditions of 
membership are included in the National Anti-Fraud Network Membership Agreement which 
is signed by all members.

6.2 Fees and service charges are agreed and reviewed annually by the National Anti-Fraud 
Network Executive Board.  Changes and revisions are communicated in advance to 
members.

6.3 Currently the National Anti-Fraud Network has 352 local authority members 90% of all 
councils.  In addition, there are 50 private registered providers (housing associations) and 
12 other organisations including:- 

Head of NAFN

Project 
Manager Service Team 

Manager

Intelligence 
Officers (6)

Intelligence 
Support 

Officers (4)

Page 28



 Department of Work and Pensions
 Northern Ireland Social Security Investigations
 National Health Service Regional Fraud Offices
 Northern Ireland Trading Standards Institute
 Office of Communications
 Federation Against Copyright Theft

6.4 Associate membership is growing steadily in response to active marketing of the service.

7. SERVICES TO MEMBERS

7.1 The National Anti-Fraud Network is widely regarded as a centre of excellence for data and 
intelligence supporting counter fraud and crime nationally providing a ‘one-stop shop’ for its 
members.  It offers a comprehensive value for money service delivering financial and 
efficiency savings for all its members.

7.2 The National Anti-Frau
[...]

Risk: The National Anti-Fraud Network fails to provide an accurate and reliable service to 
members because the information technology infrastructure is insufficiently robust and 
flexible.

Mitigation: The National Anti-Fraud Network provides a web-based service heavily reliant 
on having an effective information technology infrastructure in place.  A service level 

Page 31



agreement is now in place with Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council to provide the 
National Anti-Fraud Network with the necessary platform and support for the organisation. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members note the report.

Page 32



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 March 2016

Reporting Officer: Peter Timmins - Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole - Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services

Subject: LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 - 
CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT 
OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Report Summary: This report summarises the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the 
Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

Recommendations: Members are requested to consider their preferred 
approach of either:

 Supporting the Local Government Association in 
setting up a national Sector Led Body by indicating 
intention to “opt-in”.

 Establishing a stand-alone Auditor Panel to make 
the appointment on behalf of the Council.

 Commencing work on exploring the establishment of 
local joint procurement arrangements with 
neighbouring authorities.

 Using an existing independent panel of the authority 
(this will only be applicable where a suitably 
constituted panel already exists).

Links to Community Strategy: The changes required by the Act will enable the Council to 
continue to be fully accountable to local people for its 
financial activities, as part of the Council’s commitment to 
improvement, efficiency and good governance.

Policy Implic
[...]
l control is in place to mitigate 
the risk of fraud and that counter fraud resources are sufficient 
to ensure that cases identified are investigated and where 
appropriate prosecuted to recover assets which have been 
wrongfully diverted away from service delivery.

Access to Information: The background papers can be obtained from the author of the 
report, Wendy Poole, Risk & Internal Audit Manager by:

 Telephone:  0161 342 3846

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk

Page 93

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND
     
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Counter Fraud Centre was 

launched in July 2014 and was created to fill the considerable gap in the UK counter fraud 
arena following the closure of the National Fraud Authority and the Audit Commission and 
the subsequent transfer of benefit investigations to the Single Fraud Investigation Service 
run by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

1.2 The Counter Fraud Centre leads and coordinates the fight against fraud and corruption 
across public services by providing a one-stop-shop for thought leadership, counter fraud 
tools, resources and training.

1.3 The report recently produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Counter Fraud Centre – Fraud and Corruption Tracker 2015 is divided into several 
sections:-

 Introduction;
 Reported Types of Fraud;
 Whistleblowing;
 Prosecutions;
 Counter Fraud and Corruption Resources;
 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Plan;
 Fraud Cases in London Local Authorities;
 Fighting Fraud Locally; and
 Emerging Threats.

1.4 Initially membership was offered free, however from April 2016, local authorities have to 
subscribe to the service to continue to have access to the fraud resources available.  It is 
intended that funds will be found from existing resources to ensure that the Authority 
subscribes to this service in order to ensure continued access to the tools, alerts and 
resources needed 
[...]
reditation Board and are ideal for those wanting to strengthen 
their team skills, gain a professional qualification or build a new career in fraud. 

Whistleblowing e-learning
An accessible, interactive e-learning course for staff on whistleblowing and why it is important.

www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/e-learning/whistleblowing-elearning 

Anti-bribery and corruption e-learning
An accessible, engaging e-learning package designed to help organisations strengthen their 
bribery and corruption defences.

www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/e-learning/bribery-and-corruption-elearning

CIPFA COUNTER 
FRAUD CENTRE

Page 112



2015/12

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600  F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: AUDIT PANEL

DATE: 1 March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Ian Saxon – Assistant Executive Director Environmental 
Services 

SUBJECT: ASHTON CENTRAL MOSQUE (FORMERLY MARKAZI 
JAMIA MOSQUE) UPDATE

REPORT SUMMARY: This report highlights the outstanding issues as part of the 
Relocation Agreement and Supplemental Agreement 
between Tameside and the Trustees of Ashton Central 
Mosque.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the report and the likely completion date of the land 
transfer be noted.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
(AUTHORISED BY THE SECTION 
151 OFFICER)

The External Auditors in their Audit Findings Report 2015 
have identified the outstanding issues relating to the Markazi 
Jamia Mosque as a risk, it is crucial that the matter is 
resolved.  As the legal ownership has not formally passed to 
the Mosque Trustees, the Council could be liable for any 
structural or internal damages that may occur prior to legal 
transfer.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:
(AUTHORISED BY THE 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR)

There is no reason why the transfer should n
[...]
MOVAL OF THE AUDITOR
	CHAPTER SUMMARY
	RESIGNATION OF THE AUDITOR
	REMOVAL OF THE AUDITOR
	INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

	CHAPTER 7: OTHER FUNCTIONS OF THE AUDITOR PANEL
	CHAPTER SUMMARY
	LIABILITY LIMITATION AGREEMENTS
	PUBLIC INTEREST REPORTS

	CHAPTER 8: OTHER SOURCES OF GUIDANCE AND ASSISTANCE
	APPENDIX A: LEGISLATION RELATING TO AUDITOR PANELS
	ESTABLISHING AN AUDITOR PANEL
	APPOINTING AND OPERATING AN AUDITOR PANEL
	THE FUNCTIONS OF THE AUDITOR PANEL
	APPOINTING THE AUDITOR
	RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL OF THE AUDITOR
	LIABILITY LIMITATION AGREEMENTS AND PUBLIC INTEREST REPORTS

	APPENDIX B: THE AUDITOR’S STATUTORY DUTIES


	8. CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY - FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER
	Item 8 - APPENDIX 1 CIPFA Fraud and CorruptionTracker Summary Report 2015

	9. ASHTON CENTRAL MOSQUE (FORMERLY MARKAZI JAMIA MOSQUE) UPDATE





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT PANEL

Tuesday, 1 March 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.40 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Bailey, Fairfoull, J Fitzpatrick and Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Buckley and Peet

14.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 3 November 2015 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

16.  GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which set out details of the Grant 
Certification Report for 2014-15.

The report gave details of one certified claim (Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy), for 
the financial year 2014-15 relating to expenditure of £91.2m.

The report summarised Grant Thornton’s overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process.  The key message from the certification work 
was that, overall, the Council’s arrangements had continued to improve in most areas in 2014-15. 

Details of the Certification fees were also appended to the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

17.  PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES 
APRIL TO JANUARY 2016 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) and Head of Risk 
Management and Audit Services detailing the work undertaken by the Risk Management and 
Internal Audit Service between April 2015 and January 2016.

With regard to Information Governance, resources had been directed towards training to ensure that 
all staff had completed the on-line ‘Data Protection at Work’ tutorial.  A further tutorial had recently 
been launched with a completion date of 31 March 2016.  Work had also been undertaken to collate 
information required by the Council’s insurers in relation to the annual renewal of insurance policies.

Reference was made to the Internal Audit Plan, which had been approved in May 2015 and covered 
the period April 2015 to March 2016.  It was reported that 82% of the audit plan had been achieved 
so far.  During the four month period to the end of January 2016, 7 final reports were issued in 



relation to system based audits and 8 draft reports had been issued for management review and 
responses.  

It was reported that 9 School Audits had been completed with 6 draft reports issued to Schools for 
management review and responses.  The Panel were provided with details of work undertaken 
which did not generate an audit opinion.

Post Audit Reviews were undertaken approximately six months after the final report had been 
issued, however, where a low level of assurance was issued the post audit review was scheduled 
for three months to ensure that the issues identified were addressed.  11 Post Audit Reviews had 
been completed during the period taking the total for the year to 36. 

The review of Internal Audit reported to the Audit Panel in May 2015 against the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards highlighted that the service was fully compliant with the requirements of 
the standard. 

Standard 1312 required that an external assessment must be carried out at least once every five 
years, by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation.  The 
peer review process developed by North West Chief Audit Executives’ Group had been piloted and 
the panel were in the process of drafting their report.  A second pilot was due to be undertaken by 
the end of March 2016 followed by a rolling programme of reviews to be compiled for the remaining 
North West Authorities.

Work undertaken in the following areas was detailed as follows:
 Annual Governance Statement;
 Irregularities/Counter Fraud Work; and
 NAFN Data and Intelligence Services.

RESOLVED:
That the report and performance of the Service Unit for the period April 2015 to January 2016 
be noted.

18.  NATIONAL ANTI FRAUD NETWORK DATA AND INTELLIGENCE SERVICES 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report updating Members with an overview 
of the services provided by the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) Data and Intelligence Service.  
The service gathered data and intelligence used for supporting counter fraud and crime nationally.

The background of the service was outlined to Members and it was confirmed that Tameside was 
now the sole host of operations following the closure of the Brighton office in September 2015.  The 
management of NAFN had been entrusted to an Officer Executive Board comprised of a maximum 
of 12 representatives.  The Board provided strategic direction and operational management of the 
service.

An updated Constitution and Governance Handbook, drafted in consultation with Tameside Legal 
Services, was approved at the annual general meeting held in November 2015.  The annual budget 
for 2016-17 had been set and the expenditure limit to deliver the key activities and objectives and 
the various income streams from membership fees and grants were detailed.  A strategic financial 
reserve was in place to meet any costs associated with the dissolution of the service.

The organisational structure of the team was outlined and it was confirmed that membership was 
open to all Local Authorities as well as government agencies, housing associations and other 
appropriate organisations.



Three risks had been identified for Tameside, which included financial viability, reputational and 
service delivery to members.  The risks and mitigations of these three areas were outlined to the 
Panel.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

19.  LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 - CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report summarising the changes to the 
arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and 
the end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017-18 audits.

It was reported that the current transitional arrangements would come to an end on 31 March 2018 
prior to which the Council would be able to move to the local appointment of an external auditor.  
The Council had until December 2017 to make an appointment and a decision on the preferred 
route was needed by spring 2017.

The three options open to the Council under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 were: to 
make a stand-alone appointment, set up a joint auditor panel/local joint procurement arrangements 
and opt-in to a sector led body.  The advantages and disadvantages of the three options were 
outlined to the Panel.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted; and
(ii) That a further report be brought to a future Panel meeting on the preferred approach 

including details of any costs to be included in future year’s budgets.

20.  CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY - FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION TRACKER 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance), which advised 
Members of the report produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Counter Fraud Centre – Fraud and Corruption Tracker 2015.  The report was divided into several 
sections:-

 Introduction
 Reported Types of Fraud
 Whistleblowing
 Prosecutions
 Counter Fraud and Corruption Resources
 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Plan
 Fraud Cases in London Local Authorities
 Fighting Fraud Locally
 Emerging Threats

The types of fraud, number of cases, values and percentages were highlighted to the Panel, as per 
table 2 of the report.  It was reported that Tameside had recovered £631,000 of overpaid Housing 
Benefit.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.



21.  ASHTON CENTRAL MOSQUE (FORMERLY MARKAZI JAMIA MOSQUE) UPDATE 

The Assistant Executive Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report highlighting the 
outstanding issues as part of the relocation agreements and supplemental agreement between 
Tameside and the Trustees of Ashton Central Mosque.

Members were notified that the transfer of the Mosque to the Trustees had been completed on 1 
March 2016.

RESOLVED:
That the report and the completion date of the land transfer be noted.

22.  URGENT ITEMS 

The Chair reported that there were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting.

CHAIR


